resoLution: £ M |L,92013

pRESENTED: 10 -~ 13
apoerep: 10~=T~ 13

Resolution authorizing a change order to extend and increase the Metro
Community Development Contract

BY THE EMERGENCY MANAGER:

The City of Flint was awarded the 21* Century Community Policing Grant 2009-01027.03 on
July 01, 2012 from the C.S. Mott Foundation. The 21% Century Community Policing Grant has
been increased and extended the past two years bringing the grant total to $1,721,220.00 with an
end date of June 30, 2014.

A Neighborhood Safety Officer Coordinator position has been written into the grant since its
inception. The City of Flint had contracted with Metro Community Development through June
30, 2013 in the amount of $45,000.00 for said position. Upon receiving this grant extension, the
City would like to enter into a change order to continue the Metro Community Developments
contract by extending it through June 30, 2014 with an increased amount of $22,500.00 for a
revised total of $67,500.00.

This increase of $22,500.00 has been allocated for a Neighborhood Safety Officer Coordinator in
grant extension 2009-01027-05 which was approved by resolution number EM0612013 dated
08/15/13. This amount has been budgeted in the City of Flint Police Grant account 296-315.702-
801.000.

IT IS RESOLVED, That the Emergency Manager shall, on behalf of the City of Flint, authorize
the appropriate City of Flint officials to do all things necessary to enter into a change order with
Metro Community Development to work as the Neighborhood Safety Officer Coordinator for the
Flint 21 Century Community Policing Grant, #2009-010273.05, through June 30, 2014 in the
amount of $22,500.00 for a revised total of $67,500.00.

m(l\ilil\) AS TO FORM: APPRO LSTO FINANCE:

Peter M. Baﬁe, Chief Legal Officer Wbrose, Finance Director
EM DISPOSITION:
ENACT FAIL

Lm*&“’Q’ K. BM DATED: _J6-7-13

Michael K. Brown, Emergency Manager




RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW FORM

DATE: 09/16/13

Agenda Item Title: Metro Community Development Contract Change Order

Prepared By: Rick Johnson, Police Financial Coordinator

Background/Summary of Proposed Action: Metro Community Development was awarded a
contract in the amount of $45,000.00 through June 30, 2013 as the Neighborhood Safety Officer
Coordinator for the C.S. Mott 21% Century Community Policing Grant. The Mott 21% Century
Community Policing Grant was extended One year through June 30, 2014,

The Flint Police Department would like to extend Metro Community Developments contract
through the end of the grant along with increasing their contract by $22,500.00 for a revised total
of $67,500.00.

Financial Implications: No cost to the City.

Budgeted Expenditure: Yes X  No Please explain if no:

Account#: Expense: 296-315.702-801.000

Pre-encumbered:  Yes No X Requisition #:

Other Implications (i.e., collective bargaining): None

Staff Recommendation: Recommend Approval

Staff Person:

Alvern Lock, Director of Public Safety



